
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

DEPARTMENT OF CHEMICALS AND PETROCHEMICALS
RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 989
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.12.2023


ACTION ON ADULTERATION ACTIVITIES IN FRUITS AND VEGETABLES


989.    Dr. Kalpana Saini:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:


(a) whether FSSAI has sought action taken report from all State Governments regarding adulteration activities in fruits and vegetables, as at present, chemicals are being widely used for unnatural ripening/shining of fruits/vegetables in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(c) if not, the reasons therefor and by when such report will be ensured from all State Governments in the interest of the common man; and

(d) the number of cases of chemical adulteration of fruits/vegetables registered in the country during the last three years and the specific update on punitive action taken thereon, State-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
(SHRI BHAGWANTH KHUBA)


(a) & (b) : Food Safety and Standards Authority of India (FSSAI) has prohibited the use of Carbide gas in artificial ripening of fruits but has allowed the use of ethylene gas at a concentration up to 100 ppm depending upon the crop, variety and maturity. Further, FSSAI has prescribed the maximum residue limits/maximum limits for pesticides and contaminants on various foods products through the Food Safety and Standards (Contaminants toxins and Residues) Regulation 2011. FSSAI has also notified FSS (Prohibition and Restriction on sale)
Regulation, 2011 wherein FSSAI has prohibited use of acetylene gas/ carbide gas for ripening of fruits. FSSAI through State/UTs and its Regional Offices conducts regular surveillance, monitoring, inspection and random sampling of food products, including checks for adulteration activities in fruits/vegetables.

However, no separate data particularly related to Chemical adulteration for unnatural ripening/ shining of fruits/vegetables in the country is being maintained.


(c): FSSAI has already issued advisories to all the States/UTs and its regional offices (ROs) through advisory dated 03.04.2023, 24.07.2023 & 21.11.2023 to keep strict vigil on FBOs
engaged in business of fresh fruit & vegetable. Special enforcement/surveillance drives are being conducted by States/UTs & ROs from time to time to ensure the compliance of standards specified under FSSR.

(d): Details may be seen at Annexure-I.


Annexure-I

Details of enforcement samples analyzed, found non-conforming and penal action take
n during the year 2022-23


S
.

N
o.

Na
me
of S
tate
/UT

No.
of S
am
ples
lifte

d

No
. of
Sa
mp
les
An
aly
sed

  No.
of S
amp
les f
oun
d N
on-
Con
for
min
g du
ring
the

year


Non-Conformi
ng Samples

Details of Civ
il Cases

Details of Crim
inal Cases

Un
saf
e

Su
b S
tan
dar
d

Labe
llin

g  def
ects/
Misle
ading
Clai
ms/ o
thers

No.
of
Ca
ses
La
un
che
d

No of Case
s

decided

No
of p
end
ing
cas
es


No.
of
Ca
ses
La
un
che
d

No of C
ases dec

ided

No.
of P
endi

n
g  C
ases

Con
victe
d wi
th p
enal
ty

Penalt
ies  R
ealize
d (₹)


Co

nvi

cte

d w

ith

fine

& I

mp

riso

n-

me

nt

Penal
tie

s  Rea
lized (

₹)

1

And
ama

n &

Nico
bar I

slan

ds

120
0

1200 46 0 2 44 51 58 7,45,00
0

2 0 0 0 0

2

An

dhr

a Pr
ade

sh

360
7

3607 314 53 175 86 562 339 2,44,00
0

1,4
20

88 12 0 602

3
Aru

nach

330 258 11 1 6 4 0 0 374000 4 0 0 0 5


al Pr
ades

h

4
Assa
m

607 602 99 23 52 24 35 0 0 244 39 0 68200
0

69

5 Bihar
237

3
2935 92 12 70 10 42 39 5,41,00

0
566 9 0 0 174

6
Chan
digar
h

482 473 64 6 47 11 41 27 4,40,00
0

50 9 8 3,15,0
00

118

7
Chhat
tisgar
h

157
4

1468 96 9 54 33 152 119 136400
0

308 32 8 1,20,0
00

221

8

Dad
ra N

agar

Hav
eli

& D

ama

n &
Diu

310 164 10 0 10 0 16 13 795000 3 1 0 0 0

9 Delhi
313

3
3133 255 50 141 64 192 86 39,62,0

00
611 62 10 5,51,0

00
172

10 Goa
776 699 103 4 38 61 11 11 6,79,01

0
10 0 0 0 6

11
Gujar
at

166
54

1456
2

978 47 524 407 2,98
1

547 1,11,55
,550

4,5
37

48 24 5,10,0
00

553

12
Harya
na

447
3

4445 1425 154 755 516 1,33
3

915 1,09,79
,900

1,3
05

126 35 5,11,5
00

427

13

Him
acha
l Pra
desh

298
0

2720 729 65 220 444 332 93 1,90,00
0

516 9 1 0 60

14

Jam
mu
& K
ash
mir

117
94

1350
2

1195 39 697 459 158
1

1592 1,08,39
,150

3,5
50

20 15 2,57,0
00

190


15
Jhark
hand

943 943 370 36 176 158 125 44 322000 374 31 8 27500
0

147

16
Karna
taka

341
6

3416 322 98 102 122 239 191 12,88,3
70

239 23 15 15100
0

206

17
Keral
a

854
4

8533 1362 671 251 440 517 454 69,74,2
00

1,4
54

346 33 7,28,3
00

1610

18
Ladak
h

226 220 6 0 3 3 25 23 8,27,50
0

3 0 0 0 0

19
Laksh
adwe
ep

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20

Ma
dhy
a Pr
ade
sh

151
09

1250
7

2092 80 1,02
2

990 2,44
4

1908 2,46,99
,100

3,0
60

166 71 8,48,5
00

970

21
Maha
rashtr
a

158
20

1107
7

1340 401 481 458 1,38
4

198 1,98,61
,500

4,3
34

300 5 6,000 1812

22
Mani
pur

191 169 4 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

23
Megh
alaya

349 409 41 0 0 41 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

24
Mizor
am

140 140 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

25
Nagal
and

133 109 6 0 3 3 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0

26
Odish
a

136
8

1368 367 116 181 70 145 47 1,62,00
0

99 116 0 0 174

27
Puduc
herry

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

28
Punja
b

817
9

8179 1724 124 1,20
8

392 855 1404 61,30,5
00

598 65 5 3,42,2
00

460

29
Rajast
han

129
76

1318
4

3965 478 2,17
6

1311 3,22
5

2435 8,08,13
,250

4,6
01

189 4 14,00
0

1293

30
Sikki
m

294 279 0 0 0 0 11 4 30000 7 0 0 0 0

31
Tamil
Nadu

203
56

2418
8

7924 163
8

1,02
6

5260 4,57
2

3714 1,86,50
,650

2,6
06

732 678 2,07,0
7,500

2249


32
Telan
gana

480
9

4809 894 106 413 375 677 315 38,65,4
00

346 84 0 0 115

33
Tripu
ra

31 31 8 2 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

34
Uttar
Prade
sh

276
55

3014
0

18108 230
5

11,7
02

4101 15,4
55

1314
8

11,67,5
2,550

29,
614

227
2

251 15,60,
300

1118
3

35
Uttara
khand

229
9

1839 342 32 274 36 561 507 62,51,0
00

941 24 5 0 85

36
West
Beng
al

795
2

6203 334 27 102 205 532 233 34,00,0
00

337 27 0 0 30

Total 181
083

1775
11

44626 657
9

219
17

16130 380
96

2846
4

33,23,3
6,630

617
42

481
8

118
8

2,75,7
9,300

2293
3


*****

